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ENGLISH
Capacitive Proximity Sensor

Operating Instructions

Safety Specifications

•  Read the operating instructions before starting operation.
•  Connection, assembly, and settings only by competent technicians.
•  Protect the device against moisture and soiling when operating.
•  No safety component in accordance with EU machine guidelines.

Proper Use

The proximity sensor is a capacitive sensor and is used for contactless 
detecting of objects, animals and persons.

Starting Operation

  A capacitive proximity sensor detects metallic and non-metallic 
objects. The given switching distance for capacitive proximity 
 sensors is based on standardized measurement plate made of 
steel (ST37). Use the appropriate correction factor if other objects 
are used.

!  Mount the proximity sensor on a suitable bracket (e.g., SICK 
mounting bracket). Supply operational voltage (see nameplate).

 With following connectors only:

 Connect and secure cable receptacle tension-free.
 Only for versions with connecting cable:

  The following apply for connection in B: bn = brown, bu = blue, 
bk = black, wh = white.

 Connect cables.
  LED display: 

green = operating voltage active 
yellow = status detection of object/medium

"  Pay attention to application conditions such as switching distance 
and mutual interference.

§ Setting the switching threshold:
  Set multiturn-potentiometer to max. (default setting: 5 turns = 

max. sensitivity (+))
  Position object. Align sensor to object. The LED signal strength 

indicator must light. If it does not light, check the distance 
between sensor and object (sn). Remove object. The LED signal 
VWUHQJWK�LQGLFDWRU�PXVW�VZLWFK�R˥��,I�LW�GRHV�QRW�VZLWFK�R˥��UHGXFH�
the sensitivity on the potentiometer until the LED signal strength 
LQGLFDWRU�VZLWFKHV�R˥��7XUQ�DQWLFORFNZLVH����5HSRVLWLRQ�WKH�REMHFW��
the LED signal strength indicator must light. Remove the object; 
WKH�/('�VLJQDO�VWUHQJWK�LQGLFDWRU�PXVW�VZLWFK�R˥��,I�LW�GRHV�QRW�
VZLWFK�R˥��UHGXFH�WKH�VHQVLWLYLW\�IXUWKHU�RQ�WKH�SRWHQWLRPHWHU�XQWLO�
WKH�/('�VLJQDO�VWUHQJWK�LQGLFDWRU�VZLWFKHV�R˥��5HPRYH�WKH�REMHFW�

 In EMV critical applications, conducted interference levels may lie in 
the frequency range of the oscillator. This can cause changes to the 
output signal. The oscillator frequencies of the “CQ4” product family:
CQ4-... 0,37 MHz … 1,8 MHz

 In order to minimize conducted fault susceptibility from electromag-
netic radiation, it is recommended to ground the target (the item to be 
GHWHFWHG��DQG�RU�WR�ÀOWHU�WKH�ZLULQJ�

Maintenance

SICK sensors do not require any maintenance. We recommend that you 
clean the external lens surfaces and check the screw connections and 
plug-in connections at regular intervals.

DEUTSCH
Kapazitiver Näherungssensor

Betriebsanleitung

Sicherheitshinweise

•  Vor der Inbetriebnahme die Betriebsanleitung lesen.
•  Anschluss, Montage und Einstellung nur durch Fachpersonal.
•  Gerät bei Inbetriebnahme vor Feuchte und Verunreinigung schützen.
•  Kein Sicherheitsbauteil gemäß EU-Maschinenrichtlinie.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Der Näherungssensor ist ein kapazitiver Sensor und wird zum berüh-
rungslosen Erfassen von Sachen, Tieren und Personen eingesetzt.

Inbetriebnahme

  Ein kapazitiver Näherungssensor erfasst metallische und nichtme-
tallische Objekte. Der angegebene Schaltabstand für kapazitive 
Näherungssensoren bezieht sich auf eine genormte Messplatte 
aus Stahl (ST37). Bei der Verwendung anderer Objekte ist der 
jeweilige Korrekturfaktor zu berücksichtigen.

!  Näherungssensor an geeignete Halter montieren (z. B. SICK-
Haltewinkel). Näherungssensor an Betriebsspannung legen 
(s. Typenaufdruck).

 Nur bei den Steckerversionen:

 Leitungsdose spannungsfrei aufstecken und festschrauben.
 Nur bei den Versionen mit Anschlussleitung:

  Für Anschluss in B gilt: bn = braun, bu = blau, bk = schwarz, 
wh = weiß.

 Leitungen anschließen.
  LED-Anzeige: 

grün = Betriebsspannung aktiv 
gelb = Status Detektion von Objekt/Medium

"  Einsatzbedingungen wie Schaltabstand und gegenseitige Beein-
ÁXVVXQJ�EHDFKWHQ�

§ Einstellung Schaltschwelle:

  Multiturn-Potentiometer auf Max. stellen (werkseitige Voreinstel-
OXQJ����8PGUHKXQJHQ� �PD[��(PSÀQGOLFKNHLW������

  Objekt positionieren. Sensor auf Objekt ausrichten. Empfangsan-
zeige muss leuchten. Leuchtet sie nicht, Abstand Sensor – Objekt 
(sn) überprüfen. Objekt entfernen, Empfangsanzeige muss 
HUO|VFKHQ��(UOLVFKW�VLH�QLFKW��(PSÀQGOLFKNHLW�DP�3RWHQWLRPHWHU�
reduzieren (Drehung gegen den Uhrzeigersinn), bis Empfangsan-
zeige erlischt. Objekt neu positionieren, Empfangsanzeige muss 
leuchten. Objekt entfernen, Empfangsanzeige muss erlöschen, 
HUOLVFKW�VLH�QLFKW��(PSÀQGOLFKNHLW�DP�3RWHQWLRPHWHU�ZHLWHU�UHGX-
zieren, bis Empfangsanzeige erlischt. Objekt entfernen.

 In EMV-kritischen Applikationen können leitungsgeführte Störgrößen 
im Frequenzbereich des Oszillators liegen. Dies kann zu Veränderungen 
des Ausgangssignals führen. Die Oszillatorfrequenzen der Produkt-
familie „CQ4“:
CQ4-... 0,37 MHz … 1,8 MHz

 Um die leitungsgeführte Störanfälligkeit gegenüber elektromag-
QHWLVFKHU�6WUDKOXQJ�]X�PLQLPLHUHQ��HPSÀHKOW�HV�VLFK��GDV�7DUJHW��]X�
�GHWHNWLHUHQGH�2EMHNW��]X�HUGHQ�XQG�RGHU�HLQH�%HÀOWHUXQJ�GHU��=XOHLWXQJ�
durchzuführen. 

Wartung

SICK-Sensoren sind wartungsfrei. Wir empfehlen, in regelmäßigen 
Abständen 
²�GLH�*UHQ]ÁlFKHQ�]X�UHLQLJHQ�
– Verschraubungen und Steckverbindungen zu überprüfen.

0RUH�UHSUHVHQWDWLYHV�DQG�DJHQFLHV�DW�ZZZ�VLFN�FRP�ɸ�6XEMHFW�WR�FKDQJH�
ZLWKRXW�QRWLFH�ɸ�7KH�VSHFLÀHG�SURGXFW�IHDWXUHV�DQG�WHFKQLFDO�GDWD�GR�QRW�

represent any guarantee.
:HLWHUH�1LHGHUODVVXQJHQ�ÀQGHQ�6LH�XQWHU�ZZZ�VLFN�FRP�ɸ�,UUW�PHU�

XQG��bQGHUXQJHQ�YRUEHKDOWHQ�ɸ�$QJHJHEHQH�3URGXNWHLJHQVFKDIWHQ�XQG�
 technische Daten stellen keine Garantieerklärung dar.

3OXV�GH�UHSUpVHQWDWLRQV�HW�G·DJHQFHV�j�O·DGUHVVH�ZZZ�VLFN�FRP�ɸ�6XMHW�j�
PRGLÀFDWLRQ�VDQV�SUpDYLV�ɸ�/HV�FDUDFWpULVWLTXHV�GH�SURGXLW�HW�WHFKQLTXHV�

indiquées ne constituent pas de déclaration de garantie.
3DUD�PDLV�UHSUHVHQWDQWHV�H�DJrQFLDV��FRQVXOWH�ZZZ�VLFN�FRP�ɸ�$OWHUDo}HV�
SRGHUmR�VHU�IHLWDV�VHP�SUpYLR�DYLVR�ɸ�$V�FDUDFWHUtVWLFDV�GR�SURGXWR�H�RV�
GDGRV�WpFQLFRV�DSUHVHQWDGRV�QmR�FRQVWLWXHP�GHFODUDomR�GH�JDUDQWLD�
$OWUL�UDSSUHVHQWDQWL�HG�DJHQ]LH�VL�WURYDQR�VX��ZZZ�VLFN�FRP�ɸ�&RQWHQXWL�

VRJJHWWL�D�PRGLÀFKH�VHQ]D�SUHDYYLVR�ɸ�/H�FDUDWWHULVWLFKH�GHO�SURGRWWR�H�L�GDWL�
tecnici non rappresentano una dichiarazione di garanzia.

0iV�UHSUHVHQWDQWHV�\�DJHQFLDV�HQ�ZZZ�VLFN�FRP�ɸ�6XMHWR�D�FDPELR�VLQ�
SUHYLR�DYLVR�ɸ�/DV�FDUDFWHUtVWLFDV�\�ORV�GDWRV�WpFQLFRV�HVSHFLÀFDGRV�QR�

FRQVWLWX\HQ�QLQJXQD�GHFODUDFLyQ�GH�JDUDQWtD�
欲了解更多代表机构和代理商信息，请登录 www.sick.com ɸ  
如有更改, 不另行通知 ɸ 对所给出的产品特性和技术参数 

的正确性不予保证。
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CQ4
Supply voltage VS

1) Versorgungsspannung UV
1) Tension d’alimentation UV

1) 7HQVmR��GH�IRUoD�8V
1) 10 ... 30 V DC

Output current Imax Ausgangsstrom Imax Courant de sortie Imaxi &RUUHQWH�GH�VDtGD�,máx ������P$
Signal sequence Schaltfrequenz Fréquence 6HTXrQFLD�PtQ��GH�VLQDLV 100 Hz
Standby delay Bereitschaftsverzögerung Temporisation à la disponibilité Retardo do estado de protidão ������PV
Enclosure rating Schutzart Type de protection 7LSR�GH�SURWHomR� IP 67
Circuit protection�� Schutzschaltungen�� Circuits de protection�� Circuitos protetores�� A, B, D
Nominal Sensing Range Sn Schaltabstand Sn Intervalle de coupure Sn 'LVWkQFLD�GH�FRPXWDomR�6Q 8 mm
Ambient operating temperature Betriebsumgebungstemperatur Température ambiante 7HPSHUDWXUD�DPELHQWH�GH�RSHUDomR ²���«������&
Ambient storage temperature Lagertemperatur Température ambiante stockage Temperatura ambiente depósito ²���«������&
1) Limits  

Residual ripple max. 5 VPP
�� A = VS connections reverse polarity protected
 B = inputs/outputs reverse polarity protected
 C = interference pulse suppression
 D =  outputs protected against excess current 

and short circuits

1) Grenzwerte 
Restwelligkeit max. 5 VSS

�� A = UV-Anschlüsse verpolsicher
 B = Ein-/Ausgänge verpolsicher
 C = Störimpulsunterdrückung
 D = Ausgänge überstrom- und kurzschlussfest 

1) Valeurs limites  
Ondulation résiduelle maxi 5 VSS

�� A =  Raccordements UV protégés contre les 
inversions de polarité

 B =  Entrées/Sorties protégées contre les 
inversions de polarité

 C =  Suppression des impulsions parasites 
 D =  Sorties protégées contre les surcharges et 

les courts-circuits

1) Valores limite 
2QGXODomR�UHVLGXDO�Pi[����9SS

��� $� ��&RQH[}HV�8V protegidas contra inversão de 
polos

� %� ��(QWUDGDV�VDtGDV�SURWHJLGDV�FRQWUD�LQYHUVmR�
de polos

 C = Supressão de impulsos parasitas
� '� ��6DtGDV�SURWHJLGDV�FRQWUD�VREUHFDUJD�H�

curto circuito

CQ4
Tensione di alimentazione UV

1) Tensión de alimentación UV
1) 电源电压 UV1) Ⳍ媗琬㑘!VV1) 10 ... 30 V DC

Corrente di uscita max. Imax Corriente de salida Imax.. 输出电流 Imax 䐱㙘⼫⿌琬䩲!Jnby ������P$
Sequenza signali Secuencia de señales 信号流 ໜ໇໦໤༖໓㆙䨓䊡 100 Hz
Ritardo di disponibilità Retardo de disponibilidad 延缓准备 ໜ໢༖໳໇浶㰧 ������PV
Tipo di protenzione Tipo de protección 保护种类 ⴎ梨塺婋 IP 67
Commutazioni di protezione�� Circuitos de protección�� 保护电路2) ⴎ梨㐏欠2) A, B, D
Distanza di commutazione Sn Distancia de conmutación Sn 开关间距 Sn ໜ໇໦໤狄珅!To 8 mm
Temperatura ambiente circostante Temperatura ambiente de servicio 工作环境-温度 〆ⲍ㆙㐣䭚㯗 ²���«������&
Temperatura ambiente magazzino Temperatura ambiente almacén 工作室温 ⴎ壒䭚㯗 ²���«������&
1) Valori limite  

ondulatione residua max. 5 VSS
�� A = UV-collegamenti con protez. contro 

 inversione di poli
 B =  entrate/uscite con protezione contro 

invesione di poli
 C = soppressione impulsi di disturbo
 D =  uscite a prova di sovraccorrente e corto 

circuito

1)� 9DORUHV�OtPLWH 
ondulación residual max. 5 VSS

�� A =  Conexiones UV a prueba de inversión de 
polaridad

 B =  Entradas/salidad a prueba de inversión de 
polaridad

 C = Represión de impulso de interferencia
 D =  Salidas de corriente de sobreintensidad y 

resistentes al cortocircuito

1) 极限值剩余波纹度 max. 5 VSS
2) A = UV - 接头防反接
 B = 输入/输出防反接
 C = 消除干扰脉冲
 D = 输出端抗过流-及短路.

2*! 玁剽ⵕ!
䐱㙘䢼劊།໦໺༎琬㑘!6Wq.q

2)! B!>!VV!໖໰໒໢!洷䃖ⴎ梨
! C!>!⺖⿌๳ັຜ⼫⿌ທ洷䃖ⴎ梨
! D!>!㮣䬺໴༎ໜ㿂⽧
! E!>!⼫⿌ທ浿琬䩲ⴎ梨๳ັຜ唞媒ⴎ梨
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FRANÇAIS
Capteur de proximité capacitif

Instructions de Service

Conseils de sécurité

•  Lire les Instructions de Service avant la mise en marche.
• �,QVWDOODWLRQ��UDFFRUGHPHQW�HW�UpJODJH�QH�GRLYHQW�rWUH�H˥HFWXpV�TXH�

SDU�GX�SHUVRQQHO�TXDOLÀp�
•  Lors de la mise en service, protéger l’appareil de l’humidité et des 

saletés.
•  N’est pas un composant de sécurité au sens de la directive euro-

péenne concernant les machines.

Utilisation correcte

Le capteur de proximité est un capteur capacitif qui s’utilise pour la 
détection sans contact d’objets, d’animaux et de personnes.

Mise en service

  Un capteur capacitif détecte les objets métalliques ou non métal-
liques. La distance de commutation indiquée pour des capteurs 
de proximité capacitifs se rapporte à une plaque de mesure 
normalisée en acier (ST37). Si on utilise d’autres objets, il faut 
WHQLU�FRPSWH�GX�FRH˦FLHQW�GH�FRUUHFWLRQ�FRUUHVSRQGDQW�

!  Monter le capteur de proximité sur des supports appropriés (par 
H[��pTXHUUH�GH�À[DWLRQ�6,&.���$SSOLTXHU�OD�WHQVLRQ�GH�VHUYLFH�DX�
capteur de proximité (voir inscription indiquant le modèle).

 Seulement pour les versions à connecteur:

� (QÀFKHU�OD�ERvWH�j�FRQGXFWHXUV�VDQV�DXFXQH�WHQVLRQ�HW�OD�YLVVHU�
 Seulement pour les versions à conducteur de raccordement:

  Pour le raccordement dans B on a: bn = brun, bu = bleu, bk = noir, 
wh = blanc.

� 5DFFRUGHU�OHV�ÀOV�
 �$˦FKDJH�/('�� 

vert = Tension d‘alimentation activée 
jaune = Mode de détection d‘objet/moyen

"  Tenir compte des conditions d’utilisation telles que la distance de 
FRPPXWDWLRQ�HW�O·LQÁXHQFH�PXWXHOOH�

§ Réglage Seuil de commutation:
  Régler le potentiomètre multi-tour sur Max. (réglage par défaut, 

5 tours = détection max. (+)) 
  Positionner l’objet. Diriger le capteur vers l’objet. Le témoin 

de réception doit s’allumer. S’il n’est pas allumé, contrôler la 
distance capteur-objet (sn). Enlever l’objet, le témoin de réception 
doit s’éteindre, s’il ne s’éteint pas, réduire la sensibilité au 
potentiomètre jusqu’à ce que le témoin de réception s’éteigne 
(tourner dans le sens antihoraire). Positionner de nouveau l’objet, 
le témoin de réception doit s’allumer. Enlever l’objet, le témoin 
de réception doit s’éteindre, s’il ne s’éteint pas, réduire encore la 
sensibilité au potentiomètre jusqu’à ce que le témoin de réception 
s’éteigne. Enlever l’objet.

 Dans les applications critiques de compatibilité électromagnétique, 
il est possible que le parasitage dû aux conduites électriques se situe 
dans la plage de fréquence de l’oscillateur. Cela peut conduire à des 
PRGLÀFDWLRQV�GX�VLJQDO�GH�VRUWLH��)UpTXHQFH�GH�O·RVFLOODWHXU�GH�OD�
gamme CQ4:
CQ4-... 0,37 MHz … 1,8 MHz

�$ÀQ�GH�PLQLPLVHU�OH�SDUDVLWDJH�G��DX[�FRQGXLWHV�pOHFWULTXHV�IDFH�DX�
rayonnement électromagnétique, il est conseillé de raccorder l’objet à 
GpWHFWHU��WDUJHW��HW���RX�GH�SURFpGHU�j�XQ�ÀOWUDJH�GHV�FRQGXLWHV�

Maintenance

Les capteurs SICK ne nécessitent pas d’entretien. Nous recomman-
dons, à intervalles réguliers
– de nettoyer les surfaces,
²�GH�YpULÀHU�OHV�DVVHPEODJHV�YLVVpV�HW�OHV�FRQQH[LRQV�j�ÀFKH�HW�j�SULVH�

PORTUGUÊS
Sensor de aproximação capacitivo

Instruções de operação

Instruções de segurança

• �$QWHV�GR�FRPLVVLRQDPHQWR�GHY�OHU�DV�LQVWUXo}HV�GH�RSHUDomR�
• �&RQH[}HV��PRQWDJHP�H�DMXVWH�GHYHP�VHU�H[HFXWDGRV�H[FOXVLYD-

PHQWH�SRU�SHVVRDO�GHYLGDPHQWH�TXDOLÀFDGR�
•  Guardar o aparelho ao abrigo de umidade e sujidade.
• �1mR�VH�WUDWD�GH�HOHPHQWR�GH�VHJXUDQoD�VHJXQGR�D�'LUHWLYD�0iTXL-

nas da União Europêa.

ITALIANO
Sensore di prossimità capacitivo

Instruzioni per l'uso

Avvertimenti di sicurezza

•  Leggere prima della messa in esercizio.
•  Allacciamento, montaggio e regolazione solo da parte di personale 

TXDOLÀFDWR�
•  Durante la messa in esercizio proteggere da umidità e sporcizia.
•  Non componente di sicurezza secondo la Direttiva macchine EN.

Impiego conforme allo scopo

Il sensore di prossimità e un sensore capacitivo e viene impiegato per il 
rilevamento esente da contatto di oggetti, animali e persone.

Messa in esercizio

  Un sensore di prossimità capacitivo rileva oggetti metallici e non 
metallici. La distanza di commutazione indicata per sensore di 
prossimità capacitivi si riferisce a una piastra di misurazione nor-
mata di acciaio (ST37). Usando altri oggetti è necessario tenere 
conto del rispettivo fattore di correzione.

!  Montare il sensore di prossimità su un supporto adatto (es. angoli 
GL�ÀVVDJJLR�6,&.���&ROOHJDUH�LO�VHQVRUH�GL�SURVVLPLWj�DOOD�WHQVLRQH�
di esercizio (vedi targhetta conoscitiva). 

 Solo con spine:

 Inserire scatola esente da tensione e avvitare stringendo.
 Solo versioni con cavo di collegamento:

  Per collegamento B osservare: bn = marrone, bu = blu, bk = nero, 
wh = bianco.

 Collegare i cavi.

Utilização devida

2�VHQVRU�GH�DSUR[LPDomR�p�XP�VHQVRU�FDSDFLWLYR�TXH�p�XWLOL]DGR�SDUD�
detectar, sem contacto, objectos, animais e pessoas.  

Comissionamento

� �8P�VHQVRU�GH�DSUR[LPDomR�FDSDFLWLYR�GHWHFWD�REMHFWRV�PHWiOLFRV�
H�QmR�PHWiOLFRV��2�DIDVWDPHQWR�GH�FRPXWDomR�LQGLFDGR�SDUD�
VHQVRUHV�GH�DSUR[LPDomR�FDSDFLWLYRV�UHIHUH�VH�D�XPD�SODFD�GH�
PHGLomR�GH�DoR�H�QRUPDOL]DGD��67�����6H�IRUHP�XWLOL]DGRV�RXWURV�
objectos, dever-se-á ter em conta o respectivo factor de correc-
omR�

!� �0RQWDU�R�VHQVRU�GH�DSUR[LPDomR�HP�VXSRUWHV�DSURSULDGRV��S��H[��
FDQWRQHLUDV�GH�VXSRUWH�6,&.���/LJDU�R�VHQVRU�GH�DSUR[LPDomR�j�
WHQVmR�GH�VHUYLoR��YLGH�D�LQGLFDomR�GR�WLSR��

 Vale somente para as versões com conetores:

� (QÀDU�D�FDL[D�GH�FDERV�VHP�WRUo}HV�H�DSDUDIXVi�OD�
 Só para os tipos com cabo de força:

� �3DUD�D�OLJDomR�HOpWULFD�HP�B é: bn = marron, bu = azul, bk = preto, 
wh = branco.

 Fazer a cablagem elétrica dos cabos.
  LED indicador: 

verde = tensão operacional ativa 
DPDUHOR� �VWDWXV�GH�GHWHFomR�GH�REMHWR�PHLR

"� �2EVHUYDU�DV�FRQGLo}HV�GH�XWLOL]DomR��WDLV�FRPR�DIDVWDPHQWR�GH�
FRPXWDomR�H�LQÁXrQFLD�UHFtSURFD�

§ Ajuste da soleira de conexão:
  Ajustar o potenciômetro multivoltas no máx. (ajuste padrão de 

IiEULFD����URWDo}HV� �VHQVLELOLGDGH�Pi[LPD�����
  Posicionar o objecto. Orientar o sensor sobre o objecto. A indica-

omR�GH�UHFHSomR�GHYHUi�DFHQGHU�VH��&DVR�QmR�DFHQGH��YHULÀFDU�
D�GLVWkQFLD�VHQVRU�REMHFWR��VQ���5HWLUDU�R�REMHFWR��D�LQGLFDomR�
GH�UHFHSomR�GHYHUi�DSDJDU�VH��FDVR�QmR�VH�DSDJXH��UHGX]LU�D�
VHQVLELOLGDGH�QR�SRWHQFLyPHWUR�DWp�TXH�D�LQGLFDomR�GH�UHFHSomR�
VH�DSDJXH��URWDomR�QR�VHQWLGR�DQWL�KRUiULR���3RVLFLRQDU�R�REMHFWR�
GH�QRYR��D�LQGLFDomR�GH�UHFHSomR�GHYHUi�DFHQGHU�VH��5HWLUDU�R�
REMHFWR��D�LQGLFDomR�GH�UHFHSomR�GHYHUi�DSDJDU�VH��FDVR�QmR�VH�
apague, reduzir ainda mais a sensibilidade no potenciómetro até 
TXH�D�LQGLFDomR�GH�UHFHSomR�VH�DSDJXH��5HWLUDU�R�REMHFWR�

�(P�DSOLFDo}HV�(09�FUtWLFDV��SRGH�KDYHU�GLVW~UELRV�FRQGX]LGRV�QD�iUHD�
GH�IUHTXrQFLD�GR�RVFLODGRU��,VWR�SRGH�OHYDU�D�PRGLÀFDo}HV�GR�VLQDO�GH�
VDtGD��$�IUHTXrQFLD�GR�RVFLODGRU�GD�IDPtOLD�GH�SURGXWRV�´&4�µ�
CQ4-... 0,37 MHz … 1,8 MHz

�3DUD�PLQLPL]DU�RV�GLVW~UELRV�FRQGX]LGRV�HP�UHODomR�j�UDGLDomR�HOHWUR-
PDJQpWLFD��UHFRPHQGD�VH�ID]HU�D�OLJDomR�WHUUD�GR�7DUJHW��REMHWR�D�VHU�
GHWHFWDGR��H�RX�H[HFXWDU�XPD�ÀOWUDJHP�GD��WXEXODomR�

Manutenção

2V�VHQVRUHV�6,&.�QmR�UHTXHUHP�PDQXWHQomR��5HFRPHQGDPRV�TXH�VH�
IDoD��HP�LQWHUYDORV�UHJXODUHV�
²�D�OLPSH]D�GDV�VXSHUItFLHV�
²�XP�FRQWUROH�jV�FRQH[}HV�URVFDGDV�H�XQL}HV�GH�FRQHWRUHV�

ESPAÑOL
Sensor de proximidad capacitivo

Manual de Servicio

Observaciones sobre seguridad

•  Leer el Manual de Servicio antes de la puesta en macrcha.
•  Conexión, montaje y ajuste solo por personal técnico.
•  A la puesta en marcha proteger el aparato contra humedad y 

suciedad.
• �1R�HV�HOHPHQWR�FRQVWUXFWLYR�GH�VHJXULGDG�VHJ~Q�OD�'LUHFWLYD�8(�

sobre maquinaria.

Empleo para usos debidos

El sensor de proximidad es un sensor capacitivo y se utiliza para la 
detección sin contacto de objetos, animales y personas.

Puesta en marcha

  Un sensor de proximidad capacitivo detecta objetos metálicos 
y no metálicos. La distancia de conmutación indicada para 
VHQVRUHV�GH�SUR[LPLGDG�FDSDFLWLYRV��VH�UHÀHUH�D�XQD�SODQFKD�GH�
medición normalizada de acero (ST37). En caso de utilizar otros 
objetos ha de tenerse en cuenta el respectivo factor de correcci-
ón.

!  Montar el sensor de proximidad en unos soportes adecuados 
(p.ej. escuadra de sujeción de SICK). Conectar el sensor de proxi-
PLGDG�D�OD�WHQVLyQ�GH�VHUYLFLR��YHU�OD�SODFD�GH�FDUDFWHUtVWLFDV��

 Solo en conectores:

 Insertar y atornillar bien la caja de conexiones sin tensión.
 Solo en la versión con conductor de conexión:

 Para conectar B: bn = marrón, bu = azul, bk = negro, wh = blanco.
 Conectar los conductores.
  Indicación LED: 

verde = tensión de servicio activa 
amarillo = detección de estado del objeto/medio

"  Obsérvense las condiciones de utilización, tal como la distancia 
GH�FRQPXWDFLyQ�\�OD�LQÁXHQFLD�PXWXD�

§ Ajuste del umbral de conmutación:
   Colocar el potenciómetro multigiro a máx (preajuste de fábrica, 

5 vueltas = sensibilidad máx. (+))
  Posicionar el objeto. Alinear el sensor con respecto al objeto. La 

indicación de recepción ha de estar encendida. Si no está encen-
dida, comprobar la distancia sensor-objeto (sn). Retirar el objeto, 
la indicación de recepción deberá apagarse; si ésta no se apaga, 
reducir la sensibilidad en el potenciómetro hasta que se apague 
la indicación de recepción (Sentido de giro antihorario). Volver a 
posicionar el objeto, la indicación de recepción debe encenderse. 
Retirar el objeto, la indicación de recepción debe apagarse; si 
ésta no se apaga, seguir reduciendo la sensibilidad en el potenci-
ómetro hasta que se apague la indicación de recepción. Retirar el 
objeto.

中文

电容接近传感器
操作规程

安全使用说明
• 使用前阅读操作规程。
• 只允许专业人员进行接线，安装及调整。
• 使用时应防潮湿防污染。
• 按照EU-机器规程无保护元件。

参量使用
接近传感器是一种电容传感器，用于对物件，动物和人体
进行无接触的摄认。

投入使用
  电容接近传感器可摄认金属和非金属物。对电容接近
传感器给定的开关距离与一个标准化钢（ST37）测板
有关。用于其他物件时，每次都应注意修正因数。

!  将接近传感器安装在适宜的支架上 
（如：SICK角架）。

  将接近传感器接通工作电源（见：型号标签）。
 只适用于该类型的插头:
 (无电)插上电缆插座，拧紧。
 只适用于带接头管线的型号:
  适于B中的接头：b n = 棕色，bu = 蓝色， 
bk = 黑色，wh = 白色。

 连接线路。
  LED 显示： 
绿色 = 工作电压处于激活状态 
黄色 = 发现物体/媒介的状态

" 注意使用条件，如开关距离和相互影响。
§ 开关阈设定：
   将多圈电位计设置为最高（出厂预设，5 转 = 最大灵
敏度 (+)）

  放置物件。传感器对准物件。受光显示应亮。若不
亮，需检查传感器与物件（sn）的间距。取下物件，
受光显示消除；如仍亮，需减小电压计的灵敏度，直
到该显示不再亮（逆时针旋转）。重新放置物件，受
光显示应亮。取下物件，受光显示应消除；如不消
除，需继续减小电压计上的灵敏度，直到该显示消
除。取下物件。

 在电磁相容性严格的应用中，通过导线传递的干扰参数可
能位于振荡器的频率范围内。这可能会改变输出信号。产
品系列“CQ4”的振荡器频率:

CQ4-... 0,37 MHz … 1,8 MHz

 为了将受导线传递电池辐射的干扰情况保持在最低程度，
建议将目标(待测对象)接地，和/或对输入线路进行滤波。

维护
SICK-光电器全部免维护。我们建议,
- 定期地清洁光学反光面,
- 检查螺丝拧紧和插头。
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  Indicatore a LED: 
verde = tensione di esercizio attiva 
giallo = stato rilevamento oggetto/mezzo

"  Tenere conto delle condizioni di impiego come la distanza di 
FRPPXWD]LRQH�H�GHOOD�ORUR�LQÁXHQ]D�UHFLSURFD��

§ Taratura della soglia di commutazione:
  Impostare il potenziometro multigiro sul valore max. (preimposta-

zione di fabbrica, 5 giri = sensibilità max. (+)) 
  Mettere in posizione l’oggetto. Indirizzare il sensore sull’oggetto. 

L’indicatore di ricezione deve essere acceso. Se non è acceso, 
controllare la distanza tra sensore e oggetto (sn). Rimuovere 
l’oggetto , l’indicatore di ricezione deve spegnersi; se non si 
�VSHJQH��ULGXUUH�OD�VHQVLELOLWj�FRQ�LO�SRWHQ]LRPHWUR�ÀQFKp�O·LQGL-
catore di ricezione non si spegne (rotazione in senso antiorario). 
Mettere nuovamente in posizione l’oggetto, l’indicatore di 
ricezione deve essere acceso. Rimuovere l’oggetto, l’indicatore 
di ricezione deve spegnersi; se non si spegne, ridurre ancora la 
VHQVLELOLWj�FRQ�LO�SRWHQ]LRPHWUR�ÀQFKp�O·LQGLFDWRUH�GL�ULFH]LRQH�QRQ�
si spegne. Rimuovere l’oggetto.

 In applicazioni di compatibilità elettromagnetica EMV critica, le pertur-
bazioni condotte su cavo possono dipendere dalla gamma di frequen-
ze dell’oscillatore. Questo può provocare cambiamenti del segnale in 
uscita. La frequenza dell’oscillatore della famiglia di prodotti “CQ4”:
CQ4-... 0,37 MHz … 1,8 MHz

 Per diminuire la frequenza di perturbazioni su cavo in presenza di 
radiazione elettromagnetica, si consiglia di collegare a terra l’elemento 
�O·RJJHWWR�GD�DQDOL]]DUH��H�R�GL�UHDOL]]DUH�XQ�ÀOWUR�GHOOD�OLQHD�GL�
 alimentazione.

Manutenzione

I sensori SICK non richiedono manutenzione. Si consiglia
²�GL�SXOLUH�UHJRODUPHQWH�OH�VXSHUÀFL�OLPLWH�
– di controllare regolarmente gli avvitamenti e i collegamenti a spina.

 En las aplicaciones con riesgo electromagnético, las magnitudes 
SHUWXUEDGRUDV�GH�ODV�OtQHDV�SRGUtDQ�HVWDU�GHQWUR�GH�OD�JDPD�GH�
IUHFXHQFLDV�GHO�RVFLODGRU��(VWR�SRGUtD�SURYRFDU�FDPELRV�HQ�OD�VHxDO�GH�
salida. Frecuencia de la familia de osciladores “CQ4”:
CQ4-... 0,37 MHz … 1,8 MHz

�3DUD�PLQLPL]DU�OD�SRVLELOLGDG�GH�SHUWXUEDFLRQHV�HQ�ODV�OtQHDV�GHELGR�
a la radiación electromagnética, se recomienda conectar a tierra el 
REMHWR�REMHWLYR��HO�REMHWR�TXH�VH�TXLHUH�GHWHFWDU��R�ÀOWUDU�OD�OtQHD�GH�
alimentación.

Mantenimiento

Los sensores SICK están libres de mantenimiento. Recomendamos a 
intérvalos regulares
²�OLPSLDU�ODV�VXSHUÀFLHV�OLPtWURIHV�
– controlar los prensaestopas y las conexiones de enchufe.


